

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, and
LILLY USA, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND2

II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....7

III. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES SUE TO PREVENT HHS’s ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE10

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. LILLY CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS13

A. ADR Board Members Are Inferior Officers13

B. The ADR Process Does Not Infringe the Power of the Judiciary19

C. The ADR Rule is Procedurally Compliant With The APA.....25

1. HHS did not terminate the ADR Rulemaking in advance of issuing the final rule.....25

2. The ADR Rule is a logical outgrowth of the NPRM.27

D. The ADR Rule is Substantively Compliant with the APA.....29

1. The ADR Rule does not exceed HHS’s statutory authority.....29

2. The ADR Rule is not arbitrary and capricious.30

II. LILLY HAS NOT ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM34

A. Allegations of structural constitutional harms are insufficient to support a preliminary injunction.34

B. Litigation Expenses Are Not Irreparable Harm.35

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alto Dairy v. Veneman,
336 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 28, 29

Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States,
887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 27, 29

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Jorling,
710 F. Supp. 421 (N.D.N.Y. 1989).....35

Amundsen v. Chi. Park Dist.,
218 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2000).....31

Ariz. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Betlach,
865 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Ariz. 2012).....37

Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....18

Association of American Railroads v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)17

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 4, 24, 38

Bader v. Wernert,
178 F. Supp. 3d 703 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....36

Bank of N. Shore v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
743 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1984).....30

Baskin v. Bogan,
983 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....35

Bernard v. Individual Members of Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.,
392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....34

Cal Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010), *vacated & remanded sub nom*,
Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc., 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....37

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....24

Cierco v. Lew,
190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016)26

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)33

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)31

Cnty. Pharmacies of Ind. v. Ind. Family & Social Servs. Admin.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D. Ind. 2011)36

Cook Cty. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)33

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)37

CoverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)37

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)24

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983)26

Dinner Bell Mkts., Inc. v. United States,
116 F. Supp. 3d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2015)36

E. St. Louis Laborers’ Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.,
414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)36

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997) 13, 14, 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)30

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)31

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 14, 17, 18

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)31

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)36

GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,
 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 268 (2019)11

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....38

In re Grand Jury Invest.,
 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 15, 16, 17, 18

Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)34

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15, 17, 18

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)26

Kalaris v. Donovan,
 697 F.2d 376 (1983) 17, 23, 24, 25

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
 551 U.S. 158 (2007)29

Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....31

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)38

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)11

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....36

Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Brancel,
 No. 17-cv-299-jdp, 2017 WL 3575710 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 18, 2017)35

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.,
 498 U.S. 211 (1991)33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)30

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)11

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855)21

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)21

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
545 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),
rev’d on other grounds, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)35

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 33, 34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)37

Oil States Energy Serns., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 21, 22

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015).....37

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)33

Post Acute Med. at Hammond, LLC v. Azar,
311 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2018)28

Preston v. Thompson,
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978).....35

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....35

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974)36

Ritter v. Thigpen,
828 F.2d 662 (11th Cir. 1987).....31

Schneider Nat’l, Inc. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
948 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991).....30

Schwab v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007).....31

Seaside Civic League, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
2014 WL 2192052 (N.D. Cal. 2014)37

<i>Sherwood v. Marquette Transp. Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Spencer v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006)	38
<i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985).....	33, 34
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Toledo, Peoria & W. Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Triangle Const. & Maint. Corp. v. Our Virgin Islands Labor Union</i> , 425 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United Church of the Medical Center v. Medical Center Commission</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	31
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	31
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2,	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	25
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	2
44 U.S.C. § 1504.....	26

44 U.S.C. § 1505.....26

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 4

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992,
 Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992),
codified at § 340B, Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 256b (1992)..... 2

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 10.24.....28

42 C.F.R. § 10.11 4

42 C.F.R. § 10.20.....6, 17, 32, 33

42 C.F.R. § 10.2120

42 C.F.R. § 10.22..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 10.23.....6, 28-29

42 C.F.R. § 10.24.....*passim*

42 C.F.R. § 10.3..... 6, 16, 23

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution,
 81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016).....*passim*

340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
 75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sep. 20, 2010)..... 5, 26

340B Drug Pricing Program: Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020), (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10).....*passim*

Change to the Definition of “Human Organ” Under Section 301 of the National
 Organ Transplant Act of 1984; Withdrawal,
 83 Fed. Reg. 60,804-01 (Nov. 27, 2018)26

Control of Communicable Diseases: Interstate; Scope and Definitions,
 78 Fed. Reg. 12,702-1 (Feb. 25, 2013).....26

Food Labeling; Gluten-Free Labelling of Fermented or Hydrolyzed Foods,
 85 Fed. Reg. 49,240 (Aug. 13, 2020).....25
